Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1981.

D. F. OUIGLEY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 41/1161; Wg. D.O. 14/14/1)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XII, Kaiteriteri Survey District, Waimea County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby pro-claims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Waimea County Council.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6000 square metres, being part section 24, Block XII, Kaiteriteri Survey District; as shown on plan S.O. 12490, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1981. D. F. QUIGLEY, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 42/757; Wn. D.O. 19/2/36/0/9)

Crown Land Set Apart for State Housing Purposes in Blocks XXI, XXIII, XXXV and XXXVII, Town of Alexandra

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for State housing purposes, from and after the 14th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

- 663
- Section 75, Block XXXV, Town of Alexandra. Lot 9, D.P. 6613, being part Sections 1 and 2, Block XXIII, Town of Alexandra. All *Gazette* notice 451703 (New Zealand Gazette No. 108, 4 December 1975, 954 2886).
- p. 2886).
 796 Lot 8, D.P. 10628, being part Section 5, Block XXXVII, Town of Alexandra. Part Gazette notice 518606 (New Zealand Gazette No. 55, 21 June 1979, page 1902).
 1081 Lot 1, D.P. 11829 and being part Section 4, Block XXI, Town of Alexandra. All Gazette notice 535698 (New Zealand Gazette No. 58, 22 May 1980, page 1493).
- 1081

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1981.

D. F. QUIGLEY, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 104/2/0; Dn. D.O. 40/50).

Declaring Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Block XVI, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Borough of Blenheim

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes and shall vest in the Marlborough Catchment Board, from and after the 14th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block XVI, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Borough of Blenheim, containing 7660 square metres, being Lot 3, D.P. 5589. All certificate of title, Volume 3D, folio 178, Marlborough Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1981.

D. F. QUIGLEY, Minister of Works and Development. '(P.W. 96/601020/0; Wn. D.O. 96/601020/0/6)"

Declaring Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Block XVI, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Borough of Blenheim

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken subject to a drainage easement over the part indicated by a blue line on D.P. 2822 appurtenant to the land in certificate of title, Volume 44, folio 250, created by conveyance 17796, and also subject to a building line restriction in memorandum of acceptance 34201, for soil conservation and river control purposes and shall vest in the Marlborough Catchment Board, from and after the 14th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that parcel of land containing 3526 square metres, situated in the Borough of Blenheim, being part of section 46, Opawa Registration District and being also Lot 2 on D.P. 2822. All certificate of title, Volume 1C, folio 1116.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1981.

D. F. QUIGLEY, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 96/601020/0; Wn. D.O. 96/601020/0/12)

Declaring Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Block X, Haurangi Survey District, Featherston County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes, and shall vest in the Wairarapa Catchment Board, from and after the 14th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block X, Haurangi Survey District, described as follows:

Being

Area

ha

Part Section 1; marked "A" on plan. 182.8100

Part Section 1; marked "B" on plan. 165.2500

m²

1770

900 2020

1260

Part Section 1; marked "G" on plan. Part Section 1; marked "H" on plan. Part Section 1; marked "I" on plan. Part Section 1; marked "J" on plan. Part Section 1; marked "K" on plan. Part Section 1; marked "L" on plan. Part Section 1; marked "M" on plan. Part Section 1; marked "N" on plan. 4040

2170

6070

3030

As shown on plan S.O. 31506, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 1981.

D. F. QUIGLEY, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 96/292000/0; Wn. D.O. 96/292000/0/5)

Declaring a Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Purposes of Parking and Public Recreation Facilities in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from the Wellington City Council by The Stellin Construction Limited of Wellington, under and by virtue of Memorandum of Lease No. A025841, is hereby taken for the purposes of parking and public recreation facilities and shall vest in the Wellington City Council from and after the 14th day of January 1982.